
 

 

EXPLANTORY NOTES TO ANNUAL SHIPMENT/CAPACITY SAMPLE REPORT 
 

1. All shipment information is for the calendar year shown. The Gypsum Association terminated collecting 
shipment data for Canada in 2009. 
 

2. The capacity calculation reflects a “snapshot” of the industry taken on January 1 of each calendar year. It does 
not include capacity modifications that occur or are implemented after the January 1 capacity calculation. All 
capacity data reflects an annualized calculation. 
 

3. All shipment and capacity data is presented in billion square feet. 
 

4. Capacity calculations for 2001 and subsequent years reflect two separate capacity calculation methods. Each 
method is presented as a separate figure: 
 

• The first number is the annual industry capacity defined as the cumulative average yield of ½ inch gypsum 
board. 
 

• The second number is the annual industry product mix capacity defined as the average square-foot yield of all 
thicknesses of actual gypsum board and panel products. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GYPSUM ASSOCIATION 
(As of 1/1/2014) 

Annual Gypsum Board Shipments, Industry Capacity (1/2” Basis), and Product Mix Capacity (2001+) 
United States and Canadian Manufacturers*** 

(Shipments and capacity numbers are in billion square feet, rounded to the nearest million) 

 
YEAR 

 

 
SHIPMENTS** 

 
INDUSTRY CAPACITY(IES) AS OF JANUARY 1 

 
UNITED 
STATES 

 
CANADA 

 
UNITED STATES 

 
CANADA 

 
CAPACITY 

 
COMPANIES 

 
PLANTS 

 
CAPACITY 

 
COMPANIES 

 
PLANTS 

 
1970 

 
9.742 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
1971 

 
11.939 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
1972 

 
14.372 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
1973 

 
15.151 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
1974 

 
12.910 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
1975 

 
10.742 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
1976 

 
13.118 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
1977 

 
15.369 

 
 

 
16.50 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
1978 

 
16.412 

 
 

 
17.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
1979 

 
16.739 

 
 

 
17.50 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
1980 

 
14.128 

 
2.024 

 
18.25 

 
 

 
 

 
2.85 

 
 

 
 

 
1981 

 
13.759 

 
2.110 

 
18.67 

 
 

 
 

 
3.50 

 
 

 
 

 
1982 

 
13.093 

 
1.167 

 
19.14 

 
 

 
 

 
3.66 

 
 

 
 

 
1983 

 
16.818 

 
2.214 

 
18.50 

 
 

 
 

 
3.56 

 
 

 
 

 
1984 

 
18.324 

 
2.582 

 
20.00 

 
 

 
 

 
3.50 

 
 

 
 

 
1985 

 
19.431 

 
2.666 

 
20.87 

 
 

 
 

 
3.67 

 
 

 
 

 
1986 

 
20.422 

 
3.177 

 
21.63 

 
 

 
 

 
3.64 

 
 

 
 

 
1987 

 
20.627 

 
3.535 

 
23.37 

 
 

 
 

 
3.72 

 
 

 
 

 
1988 

 
20.612 

 
3.241 

 
25.11 

 
 

 
 

 
3.87 

 
 

 
 

 
1989 

 
20.870 

 
3.089 

 
24.08 

 
 

 
 

 
3.72 

 
 

 
 

 
1990 

 
20.445 

 
2.808 

 
24.04 

 
 

 
 

 
3.72 

 
 

 
 

 
1991 

 
18.317 

 
2.164 

 
24.35 

 
 

 
 

 
3.82 

 
 

 
 

 
1992 

 
20.177 

 
2.466 

 
24.11 

 
 

 
 

 
3.32 

 
 

 
 

 
1993 

 
21.380 

 
2.541 

 
24.19 

 
 

 
 

 
3.40 

 
 

 
 

 
1994 

 
23.200 

 
2.930 

 
24.64 

 
 

 
 

 
3.48 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
YEAR 

 

 
SHIPMENTS** 

 
INDUSTRY CAPACITY(IES) AS OF JANUARY 1 

 
UNITED 
STATES 

 
CANADA 

 
UNITED STATES 

 
CANADA 

 
CAPACITY 

 
COMPANIES 

 
PLANTS 

 
CAPACITY 

 
COMPANIES 

 
PLANTS 

 
1995 

 
23.074 

 
2.751 

 
25.18 

 
13 of 13 

 
74 

 
3.71 

 
5 of 5 

 
14 

 
1996 

 
24.723 

 
2.944 

 
25.90 

 
14 of 14 

 
75 

 
3.66 

 
5 of 5 

 
14 

 
1997 

 
25.484 

 
3.283 

 
26.13 

 
14 of 14 

 
75 

 
3.71 

 
5 of 5 

 
14 

 
1998 

 
27.012 

 
3.529 

 
26.93 

 
11 of 11 

 
75 

 
3.77 

 
4 of 4 

 
14 

 
1999 

 
29.086 

 
3.880 

 
28.84 

 
11 of 11 

 
75 

 
3.87 

 
4 of 4 

 
14 

2000 28.161 3.030 31.63 11 of 11 78 4.00 4 of 4 14 

2001 29.335 3.162 35.197/33.040* 10 of 10 80 4.009/3.698* 4 of 4 14 

2002 XX.XXX X.XXX xx.xxx/xx.xxx* xx of xx xx xx.xxx/xx.xxx* x of x xx 

2003 
XX.XXX X.XXX xx.xxx/xx.xxx* xx of xx xx xx.xxx/xx.xxx* x of x xx 

2004 
XX.XXX X.XXX xx.xxx/xx.xxx* xx of xx xx xx.xxx/xx.xxx* x of x xx 

2005 
XX.XXX X.XXX xx.xxx/xx.xxx* xx of xx xx xx.xxx/xx.xxx* x of x xx 

2006 
XX.XXX X.XXX xx.xxx/xx.xxx* xx of xx xx xx.xxx/xx.xxx* x of x xx 

2007 
XX.XXX X.XXX xx.xxx/xx.xxx* xx of xx xx xx.xxx/xx.xxx* x of x xx 

2008 
XX.XXX X.XXX xx.xxx/xx.xxx* xx of xx xx xx.xxx/xx.xxx* x of x xx 

2009 
XX.XXX 

 xx.xxx/xx.xxx* xx of xx xx xx.xxx/xx.xxx* x of x xx 

2010 
XX.XXX 

 xx.xxx/xx.xxx* xx of xx xx xx.xxx/xx.xxx* x of x xx 

2011 
XX.XXX 

 xx.xxx/xx.xxx* xx of xx xx xx.xxx/xx.xxx* x of x xx 

2012 
XX.XXX 

 xx.xxx/xx.xxx* xx of xx xx xx.xxx/xx.xxx* x of x xx 

2013 
XX.XXX 

 xx.xxx/xx.xxx* xx of xx xx xx.xxx/xx.xxx* x of x xx 

2014 XX.XXX  xx.xxx/xx.xxx* xx of xx xx xx.xxx/xx.xxx* x of x xx 

*First number is traditional annual industry capacity; second number is industry Product Mix Capacity 
** Shipments are shown as total annual shipments for each year. 
*** The Gypsum Association stopped compiling aggregate shipment data for Canada in January 2009. 
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