EXPLANTORY NOTES TO ANNUAL SHIPMENT/CAPACITY SAMPLE REPORT

- 1. All shipment information is for the calendar year shown. The Gypsum Association terminated collecting shipment data for Canada in 2009.
- 2. The capacity calculation reflects a "snapshot" of the industry taken on January 1 of each calendar year. It does not include capacity modifications that occur or are implemented after the January 1 capacity calculation. All capacity data reflects an annualized calculation.
- 3. All shipment and capacity data is presented in billion square feet.
- 4. Capacity calculations for 2001 and subsequent years reflect two separate capacity calculation methods. Each method is presented as a separate figure:
- The first number is the annual industry capacity defined as the cumulative average yield of ½ inch gypsum board.
- The second number is the annual industry product mix capacity defined as the average square-foot yield of all thicknesses of actual gypsum board and panel products.

GYPSUM ASSOCIATION

(As of 1/1/2014)

Annual Gypsum Board Shipments, Industry Capacity (1/2" Basis), and Product Mix Capacity (2001+)
United States and Canadian Manufacturers***
(Shipments and capacity numbers are in billion square feet, rounded to the nearest million)

	SHIPMENTS**		INDUSTRY CAPACITY(IES) AS OF JANUARY 1							
			UNITED STATES			CANADA				
YEAR	UNITED STATES	CANADA	CAPACITY	COMPANIES	PLANTS	CAPACITY	COMPANIES	PLANTS		
1970	9.742									
1971	11.939									
1972	14.372									
1973	15.151									
1974	12.910									
1975	10.742									
1976	13.118									
1977	15.369		16.50							
1978	16.412		17.00							
1979	16.739		17.50							
1980	14.128	2.024	18.25			2.85				
1981	13.759	2.110	18.67			3.50				
1982	13.093	1.167	19.14			3.66				
1983	16.818	2.214	18.50			3.56				
1984	18.324	2.582	20.00			3.50				
1985	19.431	2.666	20.87			3.67				
1986	20.422	3.177	21.63			3.64				
1987	20.627	3.535	23.37			3.72				
1988	20.612	3.241	25.11			3.87				
1989	20.870	3.089	24.08			3.72				
1990	20.445	2.808	24.04			3.72				
1991	18.317	2.164	24.35			3.82				
1992	20.177	2.466	24.11			3.32				
1993	21.380	2.541	24.19			3.40				
1994	23.200	2.930	24.64			3.48				

YEAR	SHIPMENTS**		INDUSTRY CAPACITY(IES) AS OF JANUARY 1						
	UNITED STATES	CANADA	UNITED STATES			CANADA			
			CAPACITY	COMPANIES	PLANTS	CAPACITY	COMPANIES	PLANTS	
1995	23.074	2.751	25.18	13 of 13	74	3.71	5 of 5	14	
1996	24.723	2.944	25.90	14 of 14	75	3.66	5 of 5	14	
1997	25.484	3.283	26.13	14 of 14	75	3.71	5 of 5	14	
1998	27.012	3.529	26.93	11 of 11	75	3.77	4 of 4	14	
1999	29.086	3.880	28.84	11 of 11	75	3.87	4 of 4	14	
2000	28.161	3.030	31.63	11 of 11	78	4.00	4 of 4	14	
2001	29.335	3.162	35.197/33.040*	10 of 10	80	4.009/3.698*	4 of 4	14	
2002	XX.XXX	X.XXX	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	xx of xx	xx	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	x of x	xx	
2003	XX.XXX	X.XXX	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	xx of xx	xx	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	x of x	xx	
2004	XX.XXX	X.XXX	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	xx of xx	xx	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	x of x	xx	
2005	XX.XXX	X.XXX	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	xx of xx	xx	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	x of x	xx	
2006	XX.XXX	X.XXX	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	xx of xx	xx	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	x of x	xx	
2007	XX.XXX	X.XXX	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	xx of xx	xx	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	x of x	xx	
2008	XX.XXX	X.XXX	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	xx of xx	xx	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	x of x	xx	
2009	XX.XXX		xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	xx of xx	xx	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	x of x	xx	
2010	XX.XXX		xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	xx of xx	xx	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	x of x	xx	
2011	XX.XXX		xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	xx of xx	XX	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	x of x	XX	
2012	XX.XXX		xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	xx of xx	xx	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	x of x	XX	
2013	XX.XXX		xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	xx of xx	XX	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	x of x	XX	
2014	XX.XXX		xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	xx of xx	xx	xx.xxx/xx.xxx*	x of x	xx	

^{*}First number is traditional annual industry capacity; second number is industry *Product Mix* Capacity
** Shipments are shown as total annual shipments for each year.
*** The Gypsum Association stopped compiling aggregate shipment data for Canada in January 2009.